

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

PHILIP E. BERGER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE  
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THE AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE**  
**COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jason Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Phillip M. Gordon  
Sebastian Waisman  
Holtzman Vogel Baran  
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Hwy.  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
(540) 341-8808  
(540) 341-8809  
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

Jonathon Paul Hauenschild  
Bartlett Cleland  
American Legislative  
Exchange Council  
2900 Crystal Dr., Ste. 600  
Arlington, VA 22202  
(703) 373-0933  
jhauenschild@alec.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....7

I. Constitutional Principles of  
Federalism and Dual Sovereignty  
Require That State Legislatures Be  
Permitted to Intervene in Federal  
Litigation to Defend the  
Constitutionality of State Election  
Laws..... 7

A. Federalism Mandates That the  
Rule 24(a) Intervention-of-Right  
Analysis Account for the  
Legislature’s Role Within a  
State’s Constitutional  
Structure, Including the  
Legislature’s Authority to  
Defend Duly Enacted State  
Election Laws..... 7

B. Federalism Requires That Each  
State Have Discretion to Select  
the Agents That Will Best  
Represent Its Interests in  
Litigation..... 11

II.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Diminishes the Authority of State Legislatures to Defend their Constitutional Powers.....	17
A.	The Original Public Meaning of the Constitution’s Election Clause Indicates That State Legislatures—Not State Executive Officers—Establish Standards for the Conduct and Administration of Elections.....	18
B.	The Constitution’s Elections Clause Expressly Confers Upon State Legislatures a Unique Interest in Litigation That May Impact the Meaning and Scope of a State’s Election Laws.....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	19
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	21
<i>Common Cause R.I. v. Gorbea</i> , No. 1:20-C-2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135267 (D.R.I. 2020).....	23
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	19
<i>Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Gary v. Va. Dep't of Elections</i> , No. 1:20-CV-860, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214886 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	23
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221, 227 (1920).....	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	12, 15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	1
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018).....	22

<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 580 (W.D. Va. 2020).....	23
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	22
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	19
<i>Parnell v. Allegheny Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1570, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204105 (W.D. Pa. 2020) .....	23
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Smiley v. Hohn</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	18, 21
<i>Trbovich v. UMW</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....	8
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	19
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	1, 14, 15, 16
<i>Virginia v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976).....	8

## STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 2-5.....	20
U.S. Const., art. I, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>

N.C. Const. art. II. §§ 1, 20 .....	19
NC Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2(a) .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.3 .....	12, 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2 (10) .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6(b) .....	12, 14
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507(A) .....	14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.....	<i>passim</i>

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765-1769).....	19, 20
American Legislative Exchange Council, Resolution Reaffirming Tenth Amendment Rights (amended January 16, 2016) .....	2
American Legislative Exchange Council, Resolution Reaffirming the Right of State Legislatures to Determine Electoral Districts (September 18, 2018).....	2
George Petyt, <i>Lex Parliamentaria</i> , 9 (1690) .....	20
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Who Decides?: States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation</i> 8 (2022).....	9

Story, Joseph, Commentaries on the  
Constitution of the United States § 820  
(3d ed. 1858)..... 20, 21

The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 17, 20

Devins & Prakash, Fifty States, Fifty  
Attorneys General. And Fifty Approaches  
to the Duty to Defend, 124 Yale L. J.  
2100 (2015)..... 3, 4
